

RECEIVED

SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN

10-14-2010

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

STEVEN T. KILIAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Respondent-Petitioner,

v.

Appeal No. 2009AP000538

(Waukesha County Circuit Court
Case No. 07-CV-1869)

MERCEDES-BENZ USA, LLC and
DAIMLERCHRYSLER FINANCIAL
SERVICES AMERICAS, LLC,
d/b/a Mercedes-Benz Financial,

Defendants-Respondents-Cross-Appellants.

BRIEF OF PETITIONER, STEVEN T. KILIAN

AIKEN & SCOPTUR, S.C.
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant-
Cross-Respondent-Petitioner

By: _____

TIMOTHY J. AIKEN
State Bar No. 1015763
VINCENT P. MEGNA
State Bar No. 1013041
SUSAN M. GRZESKOWIAK
State Bar No. 1031586

POST OFFICE ADDRESS:

2600 N. Mayfair Road
Suite 1030
Milwaukee, WI 53226
(414)225-0260

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Facts of the Case.....	2
II. Procedural History.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
Summary of Argument.....	6
I. ATTORNEY FEES PURSUANT TO SEC. 218.0171(7), WIS. STATS., ARE AWARDABLE TO A CONSUMER THAT SUES FOR RECISSION OF A MOTOR VEHICLE LEASE TO STOP THE LESSOR’S ENFORCEMENT EVEN WHERE THE CONSUMER DID NOT SUFFER A SEPARATE PECUNIARY LOSS.....	9
A. A Consumer Is Not Required To Suffer A Pecuniary Loss In Order To Maintain An Action Under The Wisconsin Lemon Law.....	9
B. A Consumer Who Sues Under The Wisconsin Lemon Law Without Suffering A Separate Pecuniary Loss Is Entitled To An Award Of Attorney Fees.....	17
II. ATTORNEY FEES INCURRED BY A CONSUMER TO BLOCK THE ENFORCEMENT OF A MOTOR VEHICLE LEASE IN VIOLATION OF SEC. 218.0171(2)(cm)3., WIS. STATS., QUALIFY AS DAMAGES UNDER SEC. 218.0171(7), WIS. STATS.....	21
III. THE “AMERICAN RULE” REGARDING ATTORNEY FEES DOES NOT APPLY TO LEMON LAW VIOLATIONS.....	25

IV. A CONSUMER CAN RECOVER DAMAGES PURSUANT TO SEC. 218.0171(7), WIS. STATS., FOR DEFAMATION THAT IS A DIRECT RESULT OF ENFORCEMENT OF A MOTOR VEHICLE LEASE IN VIOLATION OF SEC. 218.0171(2)(cm)3., WIS. STATS.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATION.....	34
APPENDIX CERTIFICATION.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<u>Church v. Chrysler Corp.</u> , 221 Wis. 2d 460, 585 N.W.2d 685 (Ct.App. 1998).....	9, 22
<u>City of Sheboygan</u> , 2008 WI 64, 310 Wis. 2d 337, 750 N.W.2d 475.....	11, 12
<u>Cook v. Cook</u> , 208 Wis. 2d 166, 560 N.W.2d 246 (1997).....	11
<u>Cuellar v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 2006 WI App 210, 296 Wis. 2d 545, 723 N.W.2d 747 (Ct.App. 2006).....	11, 12, 13, 17
<u>Denny v. Mertz</u> , 106 Wis. 2d 636, 318 N.W.2d 141 (1982).....	30
<u>Dieter v. Chrysler Corp.</u> , 2000 WI 45, 234 Wis. 2d 670, 610 N.W.2d 832 (2000).....	9
<u>Hughes v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</u> , 188 Wis. 2d 1, 523 N.W.2d 197 (Ct.App. 1994).....	18, 22, 24
<u>Hughes v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</u> , 197 Wis. 2d 973, 542 N.W.2d 148 (1996).....	9, 18, 19, 22, 24
<u>Kilian v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC and DaimlerChrysler Financial Services Americas, LLC d/b/a Mercedes-Benz Financial</u> , 2010 WI App 62, 324 Wis. 2d 583, 785 N.W.2d 687 (Ct.App. 2010).....	2, 10, 20, 22, 25, 27, 28
<u>Kolupar v. Wilde Pontiac Cadillac, Inc.</u> , 2004 WI 112, 275 Wis. 2d 1, 683 N.W.2d 58 (2004).....	25
<u>Kolupar v. Wilde Pontiac Cadillac, Inc.</u> , 2007 WI 98, 303 Wis. 2d 258, 735 N.W.2d 93 (2007).....	26
<u>Lake Beulah Management District v. State Department of Natural Resources</u> , 2010 WI App 85, 787 N.W.2d 926 (Ct.App. 2010).....	12
<u>Lawrence v. Jewell Companies, Inc.</u> , 53 Wis. 2d 656, 193 N.W.2d 695 (1972)....	30
<u>Martin v. Outboard Marine Corp.</u> , 15 Wis. 2d 452, 113 N.W.2d 135 (1962).....	28

<u>Nick v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc.</u> , 160 Wis. 2d 373, 466 N.W.2d 215 (Ct.App. 1991).....	22
<u>Tammi v. Porsche Cars North America, Inc.</u> , 2009 WI 83, 320 Wis. 2d 45, 768 N.W.2d 783 (2009).....	23
<u>Teff v. Unity Health Plans Ins. Corp.</u> , 2003 WI App 115, 265 Wis. 2d 703, 666 N.W.2d 38 (Ct.App. 2003).....	29
<u>Starobin v. Northridge Lakes Dev. Co.</u> , 94 Wis. 2d 1, 287 N.W.2d 747 (1980)...	29

STATE STATUTES

Sec. 218.015, Wis. Stats.....	18
Sec. 218.015(7), Wis. Stats.....	18
Sec. 218.0171, Wis. Stats.....	11, 18
Sec. 218.0171(2)(b), Wis. Stats.....	23
Sec. 218.0171(2)(cm)3., Wis. Stats.....	1, 3, 8, 13, 17, 18, 21, 22, 24, 26, 27, 32
Sec. 218.0171(2)(d), Wis. Stats.....	22
Sec. 218.0171(7), Wis. Stats.....	1, 9, 10, 11, 12, 18, 21, 22, 23, 26, 31, 32
Sec. 218.0172, Wis. Stats.....	11
Sec. 218.0172(4), Wis. Stats.....	11, 12
Sec. 814.01(1), Wis. Stats.....	11

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</u> , 418 U.S. 323, 94 S.Ct. 2997, 41 L.Ed.2d 789 (1974).....	28, 29
--	--------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Article 1, sec. 9 of the Wisconsin Constitution.....	7
<i>Barron’s Law Dictionary</i> (3 rd Ed. 1991).....	23

Federal Trade Commission Bureau of Consumer Protection Division of Consumer and Business Education, Building a Better Credit Report, March, 2008.....16

The Law of Damages in Wisconsin, Sec. 11.30, p. 21, 3d. ed. (2000).....28

Your Credit Score Helps Determine What You'll Pay For Credit And Insurance, <http://ftc.gov/bcp/menus/consumer/credit/reports.shtm>.....16
